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Limitations of this report 
The viability of this report's efficacy hinges on the implementation and sustained upkeep of the 

prescribed measures and recommendations throughout the development's lifespan. Any 

alterations in site conditions could potentially lead to variations in the Bushfire Attack Level 

(BAL) classification, rendering this report null and void. It is important to note that the extent 

of this report's coverage does not ensure the complete prevention of property or life loss in the 

event of a bushfire. This is primarily due to the intricate nature of vegetation management, the 

inherently unpredictable behaviour of fires, and the influence of severe weather conditions. It 

is crucial to clarify that this report does not offer legal counsel, and no responsibility can be 

assumed for actions taken by property owners, the local council, or any other parties that might 

undermine the efficacy of this report. 
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1.0 Summary 
 

The following is a Bushfire Assessment for an existing lot located 251 Greens Rd, Orielton.  

The development proposal is for a 15x9m Outbuilding and a 6x9m Ancillary Dwelling on a 

single lot. The client is Justin Altmann who currently lives in the existing established residence 

on site.  

The development is located in a Bushfire Prone Area. The report is based on a site assessment 

completed on the 31/1/2025 and additional information obtained from various electronic data 

bases. 

The assessments contained in this report have been undertaken in accordance with the 

Australian Standard 3959:2018 Construction of buildings in bushfire-prone areas and 

Director’s Determination- Bushfire Hazard Areas, Building Act 2016, Version: 1.2, Date: 6th 

July 2024. 

Based on the Bushfire Attack Level (BAL) Assessment undertaken, the overall development 

has been assigned a BAL rating of BAL 12.5, which indicates a low to moderate risk of ember 

attack, radiant heat exposure and direct flame contact during a bushfire event. The assessment 

takes into account the Forest Fire Danger Index (FDI) of 50, but it should be noted that on days 

with an Extreme or Catastrophic Fire Danger Rating, the buildings built resistance may be 

exceeded if directly impacted by bushfire. It is therefore recommended that appropriate 

measures are taken to enhance the building's bushfire resilience, such as installing ember 

screens on windows, sealing gaps and openings, and ensuring adequate access for firefighting 

vehicles.  
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2.0 Location 
 

Site Address: 251 Greens Rd, Orielton 7172 

Title Reference: 103907 / 7 

Property ID: 7934383 

Applicant: Justin Altmann 

Municipality: Sorell Council 

Planning Scheme: Tasmanian Planning Scheme 

Zoning: Rural Living 

Overlays: Low landslip hazard band, Medium landslip hazard band, Airport obstacle 
limitation area, Waterway and coastal protection area, Priority vegetation area, Bushfire-
prone areas 

Bushfire Attack Level: BAL 12.5 

  

Image 1: Location of Site (Source: LISTMap 2025) 
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3.0 Site Characteristics 
3.1 Topography and aspect 

251 Greens Road is situated at the end of Greens Road, which branches off the Tasman 
Highway. It is located approximately 5 minutes from the main town of Sorell. The property is 
zoned as Rural Living under the Tasmanian Planning Scheme, with multiple established and 
proposed dwellings in the surrounding lots. The lot covers an area of 76,580m² and features a 
relatively uniform crossfall towards the southern quadrant, ranging between 0–10° (refer to 
Image 2: 100 m Vegetation & Effective Slope Radius for reference). 

3.2 Vegetation Description 

As demonstrated in the site photos (refer to Attachment 1), the bushland vegetation surrounding 
the proposed development sites is distinctly divided into two separate vegetation 
classifications, with a clear and observable distinction between the two types. A comprehensive 
review of the vegetation characteristics has confirmed these classifications in accordance with 
AS3959:2018. 
 
To the south of the proposed development site, the vegetation is predominantly classified as 
Grassland (Classification G – Grassland, AS3959:2018, Table 2.3). This classification is 
consistent with the broader landscape in the area, where it is common for rural residential 
properties to be surrounded by open grassland. The vegetation in this section primarily consists 
of low-growing grasses with minimal tree or shrub coverage, which aligns with the criteria for 
Grassland classification under the AS3959:2018. 
 
In contrast, the northern section of the proposed development site features a large, continuous 
area dominated by mixed Eucalyptus species. This area has been classified as Woodland 
(Classification B – Woodland, AS3959:2018, Table 2.3). The vegetation in this section is 
characterised by a higher density of trees, with a well-defined canopy and an understory typical 
of woodland ecosystems. The predominance of native species, particularly mixed Eucalypts, 
further supports the classification under the applicable standard. 
 
Given that the two proposed development sites are located a significant distance from one 
another, the vegetation within a 100m radius of each site has been assessed independently. This 
approach ensures that the appropriate vegetation classification is accurately applied to each 
site, in line with AS3959:2018 requirements. Dividing the assessment radius into two separate 
zones allows for a more precise evaluation of the surrounding vegetation and ensures 
compliance with AS3959:2018. 
For a visual reference and further clarification, please refer to Image 2 below. 
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4.0 Proposed Development  
It is proposed that a 15×9m outbuilding and a 6×9m ancillary dwelling will be developed at 
251 Greens Road, Orielton. The primary purpose of the outbuilding is to provide additional 
storage and workspace, while the ancillary dwelling is intended to serve as secondary 
accommodation to support the existing residential use of the property. 

The current use of the lot consists of a single residential dwelling, which is occupied by the 
client. As part of the development, upgrades to the private access road and firefighting water 
supply will be undertaken to ensure compliance with safety and regulatory requirements as set 
out in this report. Additionally, vegetation removal will be necessary to facilitate the 
construction process and improve access. Note: In some cases, vegetation removal may require 
planning approval prior to clearing, depending on the extent and type of vegetation involved. 
This proposal aligns with the current Rural Living zoning and is consistent with the 
surrounding residential and rural development in the area. 

 

Image 2: 100m Vegetation & Effective Slope Radius – 251 Greens Rd, Orielton (Source: 
LISTMap 2025) Topography, Vegetation, and directions of bushfire threat. 
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5.0 Bushfire Attack Level Assessment 
The Bushfire attack level has been determined through the application of section 2 of AS3959-
2018 ‘Simplified Procedure’. Vegetation has been classified using a combination of onsite 
observations and remotely sensed data to be consistent with table 2.3 of AS3959-2018. Slope 
and distances have been determined by infield measurement and/or the use of remotely sensed 
data (aerial/satellite photography, GIS layers from various sources) analysed with proprietary 
software systems. Where appropriate vegetation has been classified as low threat.  

 

 

Table 1. Determination of Bushfire Attack Level (BAL) – FDI 50 

Proposed 15x9m Outbuilding  

Azimuth Vegetation 
Classification Effective Slope 

Distance to 
Bushfire 

Prone 
Vegetation 

Hazard 
management 
area width 

Bushfire 
Attack 
Level 

North 
Grassland 

 
Woodland 

Flat / Upslope 
0-58m 

 
58-100m 

14m BAL 12.5 

East Grassland Downslope 0-5° 0-100m 16m BAL 12.5 

South 

Grassland 
 

Woodland 
 

Grassland 

Downslope 5-10° 

0-40m 
 

40-70m 
 

70-100m 

19m BAL 12.5 

West 
Grassland 

 
Woodland 

Downslope 0-5° 
0-85m 

 
85-100m 

16m BAL 12.5 
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Proposed 6x9m Ancillary Dwelling  

Azimuth Vegetation 
Classification Effective Slope 

Distance to 
Bushfire 

Prone 
Vegetation 

Hazard 
management 
area width 

Bushfire 
Attack 
Level 

North 
Grassland 

 
Woodland 

Flat / Upslope 
0-12m 

 
12-100m 

22m BAL 12.5 

East 
Grassland 

 
Woodland 

Downslope 0-5° 
0-55m 

 
55-100m 

16m BAL 12.5 

South Grassland Downslope 5-10° 0-100m 19m BAL 12.5 

West Grassland Flat / Upslope 0-100m 14m BAL 12.5 

 

*Note: Road’s, internal driveways, and fire breaks have been excluded under AS3959:2018 Section 
2.2.3.2 (e), as they are non-vegetated areas that are permanently cleared.  

 

6.0 Compliance 
Requirements for construction within a bushfire prone area are to be in accordance with the 
Australian Standard 3959:2018 Construction of buildings in bushfire-prone areas and 
Director’s Determination- Bushfire Hazard Areas, Building Act 2016, Version: 1.2, Date: 6th 
July 2025.  

 

6.1 Construction requirements 

Building work (including additions or alterations to an existing building) in a bushfire-prone 
area must be designed and constructed in accordance with an Acceptable Construction Manual 
determined by the Building Code of Australia, being either: 

(a) AS3959-2018; or 

(b) Standard for Steel Construction in Bushfire Areas published by the 
National Association of Steel Framed Housing Inc. (NASH). 
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as appropriate for BAL 12.5 as determined for the site. Compliance of the design must be 
verified to the relevant codes in the Certificate of Likely Compliance and verified prior to 
occupancy. 

 

6.2 Property Access 

The property access is from Greens Road via an existing internal driveway to the proposed 
development, with an existing gravel crossover. It is proposed that the approximately 135m 
long gravel driveway is upgraded in accordance with the Deemed-to-Satisfy requirements.  
The Deemed-to-Satisfy requirement for access is provided in Table 2 of the Determination 
(see Table 2) and is to be constructed in accordance with the design and construction 
standards as set out in Element B. The existing gravel driveway is to be widened to 4m wide 
with a turning head added in accordance with the design and construction requirements.  
 
 

Table 2. (From Table 2, Requirements for Property Access) 

Column 1  Column 2  

Element  Requirement  

A. Property access 
length is less than 
30 metres; or access 
is not required for a 
fire appliance to 
access a firefighting 
water point. 

There are no specified design and construction requirements. 

B.  Property access 
length is 30 metres 
or greater; or access 
is for a fire 
appliance to a water 
connection point.  

The following design and construction requirements apply to property 
access:  

(1) All-weather construction;  

(2) Load capacity of at least 20 tonnes, including for bridges and culverts;  

(3) Minimum carriageway width of 4 metres;  

(4) Minimum vertical clearance of 4 metres;  

(5) Minimum horizontal clearance of 0.5 metres from the edge of the 
carriageway;  

(6) Cross falls of less than 3° (1:20 or 5%);  

(7) Dips less than 7° (1:8 or 12.5%) entry and exit angle;  

(8) Curves with a minimum inner radius of 10 metres;  

(9) Maximum gradient of 15° (1:3.5 or 28%) for sealed roads, and 10° 
(1:5.5 or 18%) for unsealed roads; and  

10) Terminate with a turning area for fire appliances provided by one of 
the following:  
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(a) A turning circle with a minimum inner radius of 10 metres;  

(b) A property access encircling the building; or  

(c) A hammerhead “T” or “Y” turning head 4 metres wide and 8 metres 
long.  

C.  Property access 
length is 200 m or 
greater.  

The following design and construction requirements apply to property 
access:  

(1) The requirement for B above;  
(2) Passing bays of 2 metres additional carriageway and 20 metres 

length provided every 200 metres. 

D. Property access 
length is greater 
than 30 metres, and 
access is provided 
to 3 or more 
properties. 

The following design and construction requirements apply to property 
access: 

(a) Complies with Requirements for B above; and 

(b) Passing bays of 2 metres additional carriageway width and 20 
metres length must be provided every 100 metres. 

 

6.3 Static Water Supply for Fire Fighting 

Fire-fighting water supply will be from a metal 10,000 litre tank dedicated for this purpose. 
The location of this tank is shown in the Bushfire Hazard Management Plan (refer to 
Attachment 2). The Fire Tank will also have a remote offtake installed as per the BHMP, which 
is to comply with the Deemed-to-Satisfy requirements. The Deemed-to-Satisfy requirement for 
Static Water supply is provided in Table 3B of the Determination (see Table 3) and is to be 
constructed in accordance with Element A, B, C, D & E and is to be verified prior to occupancy. 

 

Table 3. (From Table 3B, Requirements for Static Water Supply for Firefighting) 

Column 1  Column 2  

Element  Requirement  

A.  Distance between 
building area to be 
protected and water 
supply 

The following requirements apply: 

(a) The building area to be protected must be located within 90 
metres of the water connection point of a static water supply; and 

(b) The distance must be measured as a hose lay, between the water 
connection point and the furthest part of the building area. 
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B.  Static Water 
Supplies 

A static water supply: 

(a) May have a remotely located offtake connected to the static 
water supply; 

(b) May be a supply for combined use (fire fighting and other uses) 
but the specified minimum quantity of fire fighting water must be 
available at all times; 

(c) Must be a minimum of 10,000 litres per building area to be 
protected. This volume of water must not be used for any other 
purpose including fire fighting sprinkler or spray systems; 

(d) Must be metal, concrete or lagged by non-combustible materials 
if above ground; and 

(e) If a tank can be located so it is shielded in all directions in 
compliance with Section 3.5 of AS 3959-2009, the tank may be 
constructed of any material provided that the lowest 400 mm of the 
tank exterior is protected by: 

(i) metal; 

(ii) non-combustible material; or 

(iii) fibre-cement a minimum of 6 mm thickness. 

C.  Fittings, pipework 
and accessories 
(including stands 
and tank supports) 

Fittings and pipework associated with a firefighting water point for a static 
water supply must: 

(a) have a minimum nominal internal diameter of 50mm; 

(b) be fitted with a valve with a minimum nominal internal diameter 
of 50mm; 

(c) be metal or lagged by non-combustible materials if above 
ground; 

(d) if buried, have a minimum depth of 300mm; 

(e) provide a DIN or NEN standard forged Storz 65 mm coupling 
fitted with a suction washer for connection to firefighting 
equipment; 

(f) ensure the coupling is accessible and available for connection at 
all times; 

(g) ensure the coupling is fitted with a blank cap and securing chain 
(minimum 220mm length); and 

(h) ensure underground tanks have either an opening at the top of 
not less than 250mm diameter or a coupling compliant with this 
Table; and 

(i) where a remote offtake is installed, ensure the offtake is in a 
position that is: 

(i) visible; 

(ii) accessible to allow connection by firefighting equipment; 
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(iii) at a working height of 450mm – 600mm above ground 
level; and 

(iv) protected from possible damage, including damage by 
vehicles. 

D.  Signage for static 
water connections 

The firefighting water point for a static water supply must be identified by 
a sign permanently fixed to the exterior of the assembly in a visible 
location. The sign must: 

(a) comply with water tank signage requirements within AS 2304; 
or 

(b) comply with the TFS Water Supply Signage Guideline. 

E.  Hardstand A hardstand area for fire appliances must be provided: 

(a) no more than three metres from the firefighting water point 
measured as a hose lay (including the minimum water level in dams, 
swimming pools and the like); 

(b) no closer than six metres from the building area to be protected; 

(c) a minimum width of three metres constructed to the same 
standard as the carriageway; and 

(d) connected to the property access by a carriageway equivalent to 
the standard of the property access. 

 

6.4 Hazard Management Areas 

A Bushfire Hazard Management Plan (Attachment 2) has been designed in accordance with 
the requirements specified in Table 4. (Requirements for Hazard Management Areas) have 
been established to manage risks, as well as implementing the relevant requirements for 
fighting fires. The Deemed-to-Satisfy requirement for access is provided in Table 4 of the 
Determination (see Table 4 below) and is to be constructed in accordance with Element B of 
the Determination and is to be verified prior occupancy.  

 

Table 4. (From Table 4, Requirements for Hazard Management Area) 

Column 1  Column 2  

Element  Requirement  

A.  Hazard management 
areas for new 
buildings on lots 
provided with a BAL 
at the time of 
subdivision. 

A new building must: 

(a) be located on the lot so as to be provided with a HMA no smaller 
than the required separation distances for the BAL determined at the 
time of subdivision; and 

(b) have a HMA established in accordance with a certified bushfire 
hazard management plan. 
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B.  Hazard management 
areas for new 
buildings on lots not 
provided with a BAL 
at the time of 
subdivision. 

A new building must: 

(a) be located on the lot so as to be provided with a HMA no smaller 
than the separation distances required for BAL 29; and 

(b) have a HMA established in accordance with a certified bushfire 
hazard management plan 

C.  Hazard management 
areas or alterations or 
additions to buildings. 

An alteration or addition to a building must: 

(a) be located on the lot so as to be provided with a HMA which: 

(i) has the separation distances required for the BAL assessed for the 
Construction of the existing building; or 

(ii) in the case of a building without an existing BAL assessment, is no 
smaller than the separation distances required for BAL 29; and 

(b) have a HMA established in accordance with a certified bushfire 
hazard management plan 

D.  Hazard management 
areas for new 
buildings and 
additions and 
alterations to 
buildings classified as 
an accommodation 
building BCA Class 
1b, BCA Class 2, or 
BCA Class 3, other 
than Communal 
residence for persons 
with a disability, a 
respite centre or a 
residential aged care 
facility or similar. 

A new building or an addition or alteration including change of use 
must: 

(a) be located on the lot so as to be provided with HMAs no smaller 
than the separation distances required for BAL 12.5; and 

(b) have a HMA established in accordance with a certified bushfire 
hazard management plan. 

E.  Hazard management 
areas for new 
buildings and 
additions and 
alterations to existing 
buildings classified as 
vulnerable use as 
defined in the 
Bushfire=-Prone 
Areas Code (Planning 
Directive 5.1) 

A new building or an addition or alteration including change of use 
must: 

(a) Be: 

(i) located on the lot so as to be provided with HMAs no smaller than 
the separation distances required for BAL 12.5; or 

(ii) provided with a certificate from an accredited person that a bushfire 
hazard management plan provides, to the degree necessary, separation 
of the building from the bushfire hazard, appropriate resistance to 
ignition from bushfire, property access and water supply for 
firefighting; 

and 

(b) Have a HMA established in accordance with a certified bushfire 
hazard management plan. 
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F. Hazard management 
areas for new 
buildings or additions 
and alterations to 
buildings associated 
with a hazardous use 

A new building or an alteration or addition, including change of use, for 
a building determined as a hazardous use must: 

(a) Be located on the lot so as to be provided with a HMA no smaller 
than the required separation distances for the BAL determined in the 
certified bushfire hazard management plan; and 

(b) Have a HMA established in accordance with a certified bushfire 
hazard management plan. 

 

 

7.0 Conclusion 

BAL RATING: BAL 12.5 
 
Based on the site analysis and assessment of the vegetation, it has been determined that the 
subject land falls under BAL 12.5 rating. To comply with the requirements, set out in 
AS3959:2018, a Hazard Management Area (HMA) will be established and maintained as 
mowed grassland, lawns, gardens, areas of gravel, driveway, and a hardstand, as detailed in the 
Bushfire Hazard Management Plan (refer to Attachment 2). 
 
Furthermore, the design of the proposed Outbuilding and Ancillary Dwelling will be required 
to comply with BAL 12.5 requirements with special design requirements for firefighting access 
and water supplies will need to be incorporated into the overall design. The firefighting water 
supply will be readily available a 10,000ltr fire fighting tank with a remote offtake, that is 
installed in accordance with Directors Determination requirements. The proposed 
developments fall within the 90m hose lay requirements and is required to comply with the 
elements as set out in Table 3B in Directors Determination V1.2. 
The existing gravel driveway is to be widened to 4m wide with a turning head added in 
accordance with the design and construction requirements, in accordance with Element B of 
Table 2 in the Directors Determination V1.2 
 
It is recommended that all construction and vegetation removal activities on the site are carried 
out in accordance with the planning approval, with particular attention paid to vegetation 
removal. With proper adherence to all applicable regulations and standards, to be verified prior 
to occupancy of the dwelling. 
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Attachment 1: Site Photos 

 

 

 

 

 

Image 3: Northern Azimuth (Proposed Outbuilding) (Photo taken on site 
31/1/2025) 

Image 4: Eastern Azimuth (Proposed Outbuilding) (Photo taken on site 
31/1/2025) 
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Image 5: Southern Azimuth (Proposed Outbuilding) (Photo taken on site 
31/1/2025) 

Image 6: Western Azimuth (Proposed Outbuilding) (Photo taken on site 
31/1/2025) 
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Image 7: Northern Azimuth (Proposed Ancillary Dwelling) (Photo taken 
on site 31/1/2025) 

Image 8: Eastern Azimuth (Proposed Ancillary Dwelling) (Photo taken on 
site 31/1/2025) 
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Image 9: Southern Azimuth (Proposed Ancillary Dwelling) (Photo taken 
on site 31/1/2025) 

Image 10: Western Azimuth (Proposed Ancillary Dwelling) (Photo taken 
on site 31/1/2025) 
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Image 12: Existing Dwelling / Gravel Driveway (Photo taken on site 
31/1/2025) 

Image 11: Existing Gravel Driveway / Site Access (Photo taken on site 
31/1/2025) 
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Image 14: Typical Grassland Vegetation to the West (Photo taken on site 
31/1/2025) 

Image 13: Typical Woodland Vegetation to the North (Photo taken on site 
31/1/2025) 
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BUSHFIRE HAZARD
MANAGEMENT PLAN

251 Greens Road, Orielton
Title: 103907/1 - Dated February 2025
This plan is to be read in conjuction with 251
Greens Road, Orielton Bushfire Hazard Report,
Prepared by J S Mayne, Dated February 2025
(Job Ref# FP011-2025 )

BUSHFIRE MITIGATION
MEASURES BAL 12.5

Refer to specifications as set out in Part 6.0
Compliance in accompanying report 251 Greens
Road, Orielton Bushfire Hazard Report, prepared
by J S Mayne, dated February 2025. Compliance
to be verified prior to occupancy.

HAZARD MANAGEMENT AREA
PRESCRIPTIONS

Hazard reduction and removal
· The Hazard Management Area is to be
maintained in minimal fuel condition as mowed
grassland with paddock trees, mowed lawns,
gardens, areas of gravel, driveway and a
hardstand.
· Ground cover vegetation (grasses, herbs and
graminoids) to be maintained no higher than
100mm. · Remove fallen branches, bark and
leaves and keep ground litter to a maximum of
20mm depth from around trees.
· Prune to create and maintain a separation
distance of 2m (vertically) between the ground
cover (maintained to <100mm) and the lowest
branches of trees in the HMA.
· Clear private access of any trees and branches
within 0.5m of carriageway and 4m over
carriageway.
· Remove any fire hazards such as woodpiles and
garden waste to at least 10m from dwelling.
· Keep roofs and guttering clear of flammable
debris.
· Minimise the storage of petroleum fuels and
store fuels at least 10m from dwelling in a
suitable enclosed shed.

Landscaping
· Use low flammability plants in the garden and
refrain from plantings within 1m of the dwelling
(see Fire resisting garden plants Tasmanian Fire
Service Brochure).
· Include non-flammable areas adjacent to
dwelling such as paths

10 30 50m
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Director of Building Control – Date Approved 1 July 2017 Building Act 2016 - Approved Form No. 55 

 
 

CERTIFICATE OF QUALIFIED PERSON – ASSESSABLE 
ITEM Section 321 

 

 
To: Justin Altmann Owner /Agent 

 

 251 Greens Rd Address 
 

 Orielton  7172 Suburb/postcode 

 
Qualified person details:  
 

Qualified person: Joshua Mayne     
 

Address: 2/4 Bosco Street  Phone No: 0456 449 823 
 

 Glenorchy  7010 Fax No: N/A 
 

Licence No: BFP-172 Email address: josh@futuraplanning.com.au 
 

Qualifications and 
Insurance details: 

Accredited to report on bushfire 
hazards under the Fire Service Act 
1979. 

(description from Column 3 of the 
Director's Determination - Certificates by 
Qualified Persons for Assessable Items  

Insurance covered by Webber 
Insurance FPII16194 & FPII16195 
 

 
Speciality area of 
expertise: 

Analysis of bushfire hazards in 
bushfire prone areas 

(description from Column 4 of the 
Director's Determination - Certificates by 
Qualified Persons for Assessable Items) 

  
 

Details of work:  
 

Address: 251 Greens Rd Lot No: 7 
 

 Orielton TAS  7172 Certificate of title No: 103907 
 

The assessable item 
related to this 
certificate: 

 (description of the assessable item being 
certified)  
Assessable item includes –  
- a material; 
- a design 
- a form of construction 
- a document 
- testing of a component, building system or 

plumbing system 
- an inspection, or assessment, performed 

 Bushfire hazard management plan and supporting 
bushfire hazard report  

 
Certificate details:  
 

Certificate type: Bushfire Hazard Report (description from Column 1 of Schedule 
1 of the Director's Determination - 
Certificates by Qualified Persons for 
Assessable Items n) 

  

 

 

This certificate is in relation to the above assessable items, at any stage, as part of – (tick one) 

OR 

building work, plumbing work or plumbing installation or demolition work

 Form 55 



Director of Building Control – Date Approved 1 July 2017 Building Act 2016 - Approved Form No. 55 

 
In issuing this certificate the following matters are relevant –  

Documents: Bushfire Hazard Report at 251 Greens Rd, Orielton (inc. bushfire hazard 
management plan), Job Ref: FP011-2025, Dated: February 2025 

Relevant  
calculations: AS 3959:2018 - Method 1 BAL assessment 
  
 

References: Determination, Director of Building Control Requirements for Building in 
Bushfire-Prone Areas, version 1.2 16th July 2024. 
 
Consumer, Building and Occupational Services, Department of Justice, 
Tasmania. Building Amendment (Bushfire-Prone Areas) Regulations 
2014 Standards Australia 2018, Construction of buildings in bushfire 
prone areas, Standards Australia, Sydney. 

  
 Australian Standard 3959:2018 Construction of buildings in bushfire-prone 

areas 
 

Substance of Certificate: (what it is that is being certified) 
 
1. The assessed Bushfire Attack Level (BAL) is BAL 12.5. 
2. The proposed building work – if designed and implemented in accordance with the bushfire 
hazard management plan referred to in this certificate – will comply with the deemed-to-satisfy 
requirements of the Director’s Determination – Requirements for Building in Bushfire-Prone Areas 
v1.2. 
 

 

Scope and/or Limitations 
 
1. The scope of this certification is limited to compliance with the requirements of the 
Director’s Determination – Requirements for Building in Bushfire-Prone Areas 
V1.2. 
2. This certification may only be used for compliance purposes for 6 years from the 
date of certification. 
3. The effectiveness of the measures prescribed in the bushfire hazard management 
plan and supporting report are dependent on their correct implementation and 
maintenance for the life of the development. 
4. There is no guarantee that the building work will survive every bushfire event. 
 

 
 
I certify the matters described in this certificate. 
 

 Signed: Certificate No: Date: 
Qualified person: 
 

  BFP-172  12/02/2024 

 

a building, temporary structure or plumbing installation
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 1.0 General
  1.1 These drawings are

a) Jointly owned by Easy Shed and Venn Engineering Pty Ltd
b) Provided for the sole purpose of obtaining building approval and guiding construction of a single building at the job address shown in the title block
c) Prohibited to be used for any other purpose without written authorisation from Easy Shed and Venn Engineering Pty Ltd.
d) Only valid if signed by the engineer and must not be altered in any way without signed approval from the engineer.
e) Produced to scale but dimensions shall not be obtained by measuring the drawings. All dimensions are in millimeters unless stated otherwise.

  1.2 The engineer accepts no liability or responsibility for the contents of drawings that are invalid.
  1.3 The word 'the engineer' used in these notes refers to an employee or nominated representative of Venn Engineering Pty Ltd.
  1.4 The engineer is not the project manager or site supervisor for this project.  It is the responsibility of the project manager or site supervisor in charge to ensure that the
          non-structural requirements of the Governing Building Code are considered and appropriately designed.  This includes, but not limited to, fire & bushfire design,
          access requirements, future roof access requirements, lighting, glazing and electrical design, etc.
2.0 Structural Design
  2.1 The structural framing components detailed in these drawings have been designed in accordance with the following documents for the design criteria detailed
          in these notes
             Governing Building Code                 2022 National Construction Code – Building Code of Australia Volume 2 and 2022 Housing Provisions Standard
             Loading Standards                                   AS/NZS 1170.0:2002(+A5)
                                                                              AS/NZS 1170.1:2002(+A2)
                                                                              AS/NZS 1170.2:2021
             Cold formed Steel member standard       AS/NZS 4600:2018
  2.2 These drawings are also the limit of the Structural Design, any requirements for additional structural design of other items included in the project are specifically excluded
          if not shown on these drawings.  This includes, but not limited to, requirements for additional loads that aren't specified including flood design loads,
          additional roof loads from solar panels, retaining walls required on site, driveway design etc.
  2.3 These structural drawings and specifications represent the finished structure. The building is not considered complete until the installation of all components
          and details shown herein are installed according to the drawings.
  2.4    No alterations are to be made to this structure without written approval of the engineer. This includes, but not limited to, modification to the plans and/or specifications,
          be the installation of additional openings, increased roof loads, skylight roof sheets or removal of cladding. If changes are made without written approval, such changes
          shall the legal and financial responsibility of the contractor or sub-contractors involved and it shall be their full responsibility to replace or repair the condition
          of the building as directed by the engineer.
3.0 Design Criteria
         Building class..................................................................................... 10a
         Building Importance level................................................................... 2
         Wind region........................................................................................ A4
         Terrain category................................................................................. 2.15
         Topographic multiplier........................................................................ 1
         Shielding multiplier............................................................................. 1
         Ultimate design wind speed............................................................... 40.4 m/s
         Snow load.......................................................................................... 0.00 kPa
         Slab imposed load............................................................................. 2.5 kPa or 9kN applied over 0.3x0.3m area (light vehicles)
         Mezzanine imposed load................................................................... 1.5 kPa
         Earthquake design category..............................................................  II
         Allowable bearing capacity of foundation supporting footings........... 100 kPa
         Allowable bearing capacity of foundation supporting slab................. 50 kPa
         Allowable skin friction of foundation................................................... 25 kPa
         Soil Type............................................................................................ Non-aggressive (not saline or acid sulfate)
4.0 Installation Building Contractor Responsibilities
  4.1 The contractor shall verify and confirm all site conditions and dimensions. Any discrepancies between drawings and site conditions shall be referred to the engineer
          for decision before proceeding with the work.
  4.2 All workmanship and materials are to be in accordance with the Governing Building Code including all relevant Australian Standards and local statutory authorities
          except where varied by the contract documents.
  4.3 The contractor shall be responsible for maintaining the structure in a stable condition and ensuring no part is overstressed under construction activities.
          They shall provide all temporary bracing, shoring or other means to avoid excessive stresses and to hold structural elements in place during erection.
          These temporary provisions shall remain in place until sufficient permanent members are erected to ensure the safety of partially erected structures.
          The contractor is responsible for meeting all laws regulating the erection of steel buildings including, but not limited to, Safe Work Australia guidelines.
  4.4 The contractor shall be responsible for the location of all services in the vicinity of the works. Any services shown are provided for information only.
          The contractor shall confirm the location of all services prior to commencing and shall be responsible for the repair of any damage caused to services,
          as well as any loss incurred because of the damage to any service.
5.0 Foundation
  5.1 The bearing capacity of the foundation supporting the footings and slab shall be confirmed before any concrete is placed.
  5.2 No earth or debris is to fall into the footings or piers before and during placing of concrete.
  5.3 All footings shall be located centrally under walls and columns unless noted otherwise.
  5.4    Concrete embedment depths do not apply to locations where any uncompacted fill or disturbed ground exists or where walls of the excavation
          will not stand without support. Request further advice from the engineer in these circumstances.
  5.5    Fill used for the support of a slab on ground shall be controlled fill or rolled fill as in accordance with clause 6.4.2 of AS 2870-2011.
  5.6    Slabs less than 100sq.m in plan area are suitable for AS 2870-2011 site classes A, S & M. For larger slabs or for site classes M-D, H1, H1-D, H2, H2-D, E & E-D,
          the slab may experience cracking more than is considered normally acceptable. The cracking is considered of aesthetic concern only and should not effect
          the structural performance of the slab or shed. If this is not desired, contact the engineer for further advice.

6.0 Concrete
  6.1 Concrete placement and workmanship shall be in accordance with AS 3600-2018 & AS 2870-2011.
  6.2 Concrete shall be
     a) N25 with slump of 100 mm in accordance with AS 1379-2007, with 20 mm maximum nominal aggregate size and no admixtures.
     b) consolidated by mechanical vibration.
     c) Cured for a minimum of 7 days using continuous ponding with potable water.
  6.3 No holes, chases or embedment of pipes other than those shown on the drawings shall be made in concrete members without prior approval of the engineer.
7.0 Reinforcement
  7.1 Reinforcement shall comply with AS/NZ 4671-2019.
  7.2 Reinforcement is represented diagrammatically and not necessarily shown in true projection.
  7.3 Welding of reinforcement shall not be permitted without the approval of the engineer.
  7.4 All reinforcement shall be securely supported in its correct position ensuring the correct cover during placing of concrete by approved bar chairs, spacers or support bars.
          Approved chairs include stainless steel or plastic bar chairs for bottom reinforcement and plastic tipped wire bar chairs for top reinforcement.
          All chairs to be spaced at maximum of 750mm centres.
  7.5    Cover to reinforcment shall be:
     a) 50mm for surfaces of concrete in contact with the ground;
     b) 30mm for top surfaces of slabs fully enclosed by the building without open bays or
     c) 60mm for top surfaces of slabs more than 1 km from the coastline with open bays.
     d) For buildings with open bays within 1km of the coast, contact the engineer for cover and concrete grade requirements.
  7.6 Reinforcement shall be lapped 500mm for 12mmØ bars and 800mm for 16mmØ bars.
  7.7 Mesh reinforcement shall be lapped such that the two outermost wires of one sheet overlap the two outermost wires of the other sheet by 25 mm.
  7.8 Hooks, bends and cogs to be in accordance with AS 3600-2018 unless noted otherwise on drawings.
8.0 Anchor Bolts
  8.1 All anchors bolts shall be installed in accordance with the manufacturer's installation instructions.
  8.2 Drill holes using a percussion drill (coring not permitted) to the correct hole diameter and depth as specified in the drawings.
  8.3 Thoroughly clean and blow the dust out of the holes using the cleaning accessories prescribed by the manufacturer's instructions.
  8.4 Substitution of anchors bolts and chemical epoxy adhesive is not permitted unless written confirmation from the engineer is provided.
  8.5 For chemical anchors, ensure load is not applied to the anchors whilst epoxy adhesive is curing.
9.0 Light Gauge Cold-formed Steel
  9.1 All light gauge cold-formed steel shall comply with AS 1397-2021 and be the following grades
                 Thickness(mm)       Steel grade (yield stress, MPa)     Protective coating (g/m2)
                 BMT ≤ 1.0mm                     G550                                 Z350
             1.0mm < BMT < 1.5mm           G500                                 Z350
             1.5mm ≤ BMT ≤ 3.0mm           G450                                 Z350
  9.2 Welding of light gauge cold-formed steel shall not be permitted.
  9.3 Column and rafter members shall not be drilled or notched without prior approval of the engineer.
  9.4 Round holes may be drilled through any girt or purlin member within the middle third of the depth of that member and not within 600mm of member end
          unless noted otherwise.
  9.5 All bolts used to connect light gauge cold-formed steel members shall be
     a) Zinc coated M12 (min.) grade 4.6 snug tightened complying to AS 1111.1-2015 & AS 1112.3-2015 unless noted otherwise.
     b) Spaced no less than 3 bolt diameters between centres.
     c) Located no less than 1.5 bolt diameters from bolt centre to the end or edge of any light gauge member.
  9.6 All screws used to connect light gauge cold formed steel members (excluding sheeting) shall be
     a) 10g (min.) self-drilling screws complying with AS 3566.1-2002.
     b) Corrosion resistance class 4 in accordance with AS 3566.2-2002 for buildings within 1 km from the coastline with open bays or class 3 otherwise.
     c) Spaced no less than 3 bolt diameters between centres.
     d) Located no less than 1.5 bolt diameters from bolt centre to the end or edge of any light gauge member.
10.0 Roof & Wall Sheeting
  10.1 Roof & wall sheeting shall comply with AS 1397-2018 and have suitable corrosion protection complying with Table 7.2.2a of the 2022 Housing Provisions Standard.
  10.2 During construction and maintenance, no foot traffic shall occur within end spans of sheeting, foot traffic shall occur
     a) Evenly across at least two ribs for corrugated profiled sheeting or
     b) In the pans for pan-type profiled sheeting.
  10.3    Any roof skylights shall be approved by the engineer
  10.4    Safety mesh shall be installed in accordance with the building code
11.0 Door & Window Components
  11.1 Wind-locked roller doors are assumed to remain in-place and resist the ultimate limit state wind loading except for in cyclonic regions
  11.2 Non-wind-locked roller doors are assumed to have failed at the ultimate limit state wind loading
  11.3 Personal access doors shall be rated for the wind loading parameters stated in the design criteria (see section 3.0)
  11.4 All windows shall be in accordance with AS 1288-2021 & AS 2047-2014(+A2) as appropriate for the wind loading parameters stated in the design criteria (see section 3.0)
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THE FOLLOWING COMPONENTS ARE REQUIRED FOR THIS MEZZANINE AND SHALL BE DESIGNED BY OTHERS TO
RESIST THE THE ACTIONS AND COMBINATION OF ACTIONS IN AUSTRALIAN STANDARD AS/NZS 1170 PARTS 0 & 1:

- STAIRS FOR ACCESS TO THE MEZZANINE IN ACCORDANCE WITH HEIGHTS, LENGTHS & CLEARANCE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE BUILDING CODE; AND

- A 1000mm HIGH BALUSTRADE TO THE PERIMETER OF THIS MEZZANINE, AS WELL AS ANY STAIR OPENING.

MEZZ FLOOR COVERING: 19mm PARTICLE BOARD IN ACCORDANCE WITH AS 1860 PARTS 1 & 2
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A HAUNCH CONNECTION

C25024 FRAME RAFTER

C10015 KNEE BRACE
(OMIT AT ENDWALLS)

22
85

 m
m

TO
 T

O
P 

O
F

C
O

N
C

R
ET

E
FO

U
N

D
AT

IO
N

727 mm

19
53

 m
m

INDICATES 16 mmø
GRADE 8.8 BOLT

(4) 16 mmø GRADE 8.8 BOLTS
AT EACH END OF KNEE

BRACE

C25024 FRAME COLUMN

SGL. 3mm 10˚ HAUNCH BRACKET

B APEX CONNECTION

C25024 FRAME RAFTER SGL. 3mm 10˚ APEX BRACKET,
WITH (12) 16 mmø GRADE 8.8
BOLTS PER BRACKET

C ENDWALL MULLION TO RAFTER

50mm x 150mm x 200mm TALL MFA BRACKET
WITH 4 X 14G TEK SCREWS INTO RAFTER

WEB AND 4 X 14G TEK SCREWS INTO
MULLION WEB

C25024 ENDWALL
RAFTER

C15024 (OPEN SIDE OF CEE MAY FACE
EITHER DIRECTION, U.N.O.)

NOTE: SEE DETAILS G1/7 &
G2/8 FOR BASE
CONNECTIONS OF ENDWALL
MULLION.

D1 ZEE PURLIN/GIRT CONNECTION

ZEE PURLIN OR GIRT

40mm MIN. LAP OVER
INTERIOR FRAME COLUMN

OR RAFTER

CEE COLUMN OR
RAFTER

INDICATES 12 mmø
GRADE 8.8 BOLT

INSTALL 12 mmø GRADE 8.8
BOLT INTO  COLUMN OR

RAFTER MEMBER

AT PURLINS OUTER MOST FLANGE
POINTS UP SLOPE

D2 JOIST CONNECTION

ZEE JOIST

40mm MIN. LAP OVER
INTERIOR FRAME BEARER

CEE BEARER

(4) #14 SCREWS INTO
BEARER

INSTALL (2) OF (4) SCREWS
WITHIN 10mm OF ZEE WEB

E GIRTS IN-LINE CORNER COLUMN
CONNECTIONS

(4) #14 SCREWS AT EACH
LEG OF CONNECTION
ANGLE WITH 15mm END
DISTANCE TO GIRT

CORNER COLUMN

ENDWALL EDGE OF SLAB
(OR OUTSIDE OF WALL

GIRTS)

SIDEWALL EDGE OF SLAB
(OR OUTSIDE OF WALL

GIRTS)

Z10010 ZEE
ENDWALL GIRT

NOTE:  UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE, USE THIS
CONNECTION DETAIL FOR ALL
CEE AND ZEE
MEMBER-TO-MEMBER
CONNECTIONS.

110.5

137
184

10
0

50
100

1.9 mm

TYP. CONNECTION ANGLE
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F1 CORNER COLUMN BASE DETAIL

GRID

22
9 

(P
IE

R
)

10
2 

(G
IR

T)

C25024 CEE FRAME
COLUMN
(2) 16 mm DIAM.
GRADE 8.8 BOLTS
AT 160 O.C.

L69.5x103x6,
254 LONG COLUMN
ANCHOR BRACKET

PIER FOOTING

CONCRETE
SLAB EDGE

F2 CORNER COLUMN BASE DETAIL 2

102 (GIRT)
229 (PIER)

C25024 CEE FRAME
COLUMN

L69.5x103x6,
254 LONG COLUMN
ANCHOR BRACKET

(2) 16 mm DIAM.
GRADE 8.8 BOLTS
AT 160 O.C.

CONCRETE SLAB
LEVEL

(2) SIMPSON STRONG-TIE SCREW
ANCHOR THD12 X 100mm
EMBEDDED 95mm IN 12ø X 110 mm
DEEP HOLES PER BRACKET AT 184
O.C. INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE ANCHOR
MANUFACTURERS INSTRUCTIONS

PIER FOOTING

GRID LC

F3 FRAME COLUMN BASE DETAIL

GRID

22
9 

(P
IE

R
)

10
2 

(G
IR

T)

C25024 CEE FRAME
COLUMN

(2) 16 mm DIAM.
GRADE 8.8 BOLTS
AT 76 O.C.

166x70 COLUMN
ANCHOR U
BRACKET

PIER FOOTING

CONCRETE
SLAB EDGE

F4 FRAME COLUMN BASE DETAIL 2

102 (GIRT)
229 (PIER)

C25024 CEE FRAME
COLUMN

166x70 COLUMN
ANCHOR U
BRACKET

(2) 16 mm DIAM.
GRADE 8.8 BOLTS
AT 76 O.C.

CONCRETE SLAB
LEVEL

(2) SIMPSON STRONG-TIE SCREW
ANCHOR THD12 X 100mm
EMBEDDED 95mm IN 12ø X 110 mm
DEEP HOLES PER BRACKET AT 197
O.C. INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE ANCHOR
MANUFACTURERS INSTRUCTIONS

PIER FOOTING

GRID LC

G1 ENDWALL MULLION BASE DETAIL

GRID

GRID

178 (PIER)

102 (GIRT)

C15024 CEE
ENDWALL MULLION
(2) 12 mm DIAM.
GRADE 8.8 BOLTS
AT 64 O.C.

155x50 COLUMN
ANCHOR U
BRACKET

PIER FOOTING

CONCRETE
SLAB EDGE

ENDWALL GIRT

RAFTER

(2) #14 SCREWS
DIRECTLY TO RAFTER
FLANGE

COPE GIRT LIP
AS NECESARRY

E2 END GIRT TO RAFTER
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G2 ENDWALL MULLION BASE DETAIL 2

102 (GIRT)

178 (PIER)

C15024 CEE
ENDWALL MULLION

155x50 COLUMN
ANCHOR U
BRACKET

(2) 12 mm DIAM.
GRADE 8.8 BOLTS
AT 64 O.C.

CONCRETE SLAB
LEVEL

(2) SIMPSON STRONG-TIE SCREW
ANCHOR THD10 X 80mm
EMBEDDED 75mm IN 10ø X 90 mm
DEEP HOLES PER BRACKET AT 103
O.C. INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE ANCHOR
MANUFACTURERS INSTRUCTIONS

PIER FOOTING

GRID LC

H ROOF SHEETING

NOTE: ONLY STRUCTURAL INFORMATION IS INCLUDED IN THIS DETAIL. CONSULT PANEL
MANUFACTURER FOR ADDT'L WEATHERTIGHTNESS RECOMMENDATIONS.

152.4mm

SCREW SD HEX TOP GRIP B8 12-14X39 AT HIGH
RIBS AT ALL PURLINS AT SPACING SHOWN

762mm

Stramit
Corrugated 0.42

I WALL SHEETING

NOTE: ONLY STRUCTURAL INFORMATION IS INCLUDED IN THIS DETAIL. CONSULT PANEL
MANUFACTURER FOR ADDT'L WEATHERTIGHTNESS RECOMMENDATIONS.

190.5mm

SCREW SD HEX C4 10-16 ADJACENT TO HIGH RIBS
AT ALL GIRTS AT SPACING SHOWN

762mm

Stramit
Monoclad 0.42

J1 PA DOOR JAMB BASE CONNECTION

ANCHOR BOLTS PER MEMBER
SCHEDULE

ANGLE BRACKET PER
MEMBER SCHEDULE

ZEE 'OPENING JAMB' PER MEMBER
SCHEDULE

J2 ROLLER DOOR JAMB BASE CONNECTION K1 OPENING CHANNEL JAMB GIRT
CONNECTION

CEE OPENING HEADER (MATCH WEB
DEPTH AND FLANGE WIDTH OF WALL GIRT),
CONNECT MIN. 100mm x 50mm x 1.9mm
ANGLE WITH (4) #14 SCREWS AT EACH LEG

WALL GIRT ATTACHED TO EACH
DOOR JAMB CHANNEL FLANGES

WITH #10 PANHEAD SCREW

CHANNEL 'OPENING JAMB' PER
OPENING SCHEDULE
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ANGLE
BRACKET PER
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CHANNEL 'OPENING JAMB' PER
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K2 OPENING ZEE JAMB GIRT CONNECTION

DOOR HEADER

WALL GIRT ZEE JAMB

EXTERIOR VIEW
DOOR HEADER

WALL GIRTZEE JAMB

INTERIOR VIEW

L1 CHANNEL JAMB TO HEADER GIRT
CONNECTION

ZEE 'HEADER GIRT' PER OPENING SCHEDULE, CUT OUT STIFFENER LIP
ON HEADER GIRT FLANGE AT JAMB. CONNECT ENDS TO FRAME
COLUMNS PER DETAIL D1/6

MIN. 100mm x 50mm 1.9mm
ANGLE WITH (3) #14 SCREWS AT
EACH LEG

OPENING JAMB PER
OPENING SCHEDULE

L2 ZEE JAMB TO EAVE PURLIN CONNECTION

EAVE PURLIN

MIN. 100mm x 50mm
1.9mm ANGLE WITH
(5) #14 SCREWS AT
EACH LEG

ZEE JAMB

INTERIOR VIEW

ENDWALL: N/A
SIDEWALLS & ROOF: DBL. 30MM 1MM STRAP WITH (3) #14 SCREWS AT EACH END OF EACH STRAP

CLEARSPAN FRAME (OR
ENDWALL) COLUMN OR

RAFTER, OR CORNER
COLUMN

OUTSIDE FACE OF
FOUNDATION AND/OR

WALL GIRTS

X-BRACING STRAP PER NOTE
ABOVE, ATTACH TO OUTSIDE
FACE OF COLUMNS AND TOP OF
RAFTERS WITH # OF END
SCREWS SPECIFIED ABOVE

20
6m

m
 M

AX

M ROOF AND WALL X-BRACING CONNECTION

NOTES:
1) CONNECT STRAP AT TOP OF ADJACENT COLUMN OR RAFTER IN SAME MANNER.
2) IF DOUBLE STRAPS ARE SPECIFIED ABOVE, INSTALL SIDE-BY-SIDE, NOT ON TOP OF EACH
OTHER.

O EAVE PURLIN BRACKET

CEE EAVE PURLIN

(2) #14 SCREWS AT EACH
EAVE PURLIN MEMBER TO
EACH BRACKET

93 mm

WALL GIRT
DEPTH

SINGLE
CEE
COLUMN

(2) #14 SCREWS IN
EACH LEG OF
BRACKET 15mm
FROM EDGE

1.9mm x 65mm TALL BENT
U-PLATE EAVE PURLIN
BRACKET

TOP OF COLUMN

P MEZZANINE POST DETAIL

SGL. 254mm x 76mm 2.4mm  MEZZANINE BEARER

60.5mm x 103mm x 136mm LONG 3mm ANGLE WITH 12
mmø GRADE 8.8 BOLTS AT EACH LEG, EACH SIDE OF
POST

SGL. 152mm x 64mm 1.5mm CEE POST UNDER BEARER
MEMBER (SEE DETAIL T/10 FOR BOTTOM OF POST
DETAIL)
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T MEZZANINE POST BASE DETAIL

152

C15015 MEZZANINE POST

L69.5x103x3,
152 LONG COLUMN
ANCHOR BRACKET
(2) 16 mm DIAM.
GRADE 8.8 BOLTS
AT 60 O.C.

SIMPSON STRONG-TIE
SCREW ANCHOR THD10 X
80mm EMBEDDED 75mm IN
10ø X 90 mm DEEP HOLES

U MEZZ. FLOOR FRAMING AT STAIR OPENING V MEZZANINE BEARER CONNECTION

NOTE: COPE BRACE
STIFFENER LIPS TO WITHIN
20mm OF COLUMN OR
BEARER FLANGE.

MEZZANINE FLOOR JOIST

SGL. 254mm x 76mm 2.4mm CEE
MEZZANINE FLOOR BEARER WITH (4) 16
mmø GRADE 8.8 BOLTS

SGL. 254mm x 76mm
2.4mm FRAME COLUMN,

SEE DETAIL F1/7 FOR
BASE CONNECTION

3mm PLATE WITH (6)
16 mmø GRADE 8.8

BOLTS

MEZZANINE
EDGE JOIST

SGL. 102mm x 51mm 1.5mm CEE KNEE
BRACE  (OMIT AT ENDWALLS)

(7) #14 SCREWS AT EACH
END OF KNEE BRACE (25mm
O.C. MIN., 25mm MIN. EDGE
DISTANCE)27

50
 m

m
TO

 T
O

P 
O

F
C

O
N

C
R

ET
E

FO
U

N
D

AT
IO

N

692 mm

69
2 

m
m

Y SLAB WITH PIER FOOTING DETAIL

DIAMETER

WALL SHEETING

D
p BORED PIER TO BE

LOCATED CENTRALLY
UNDER COLUMN

BORED PIER TO BE
FOUNDED IN NATURAL
SOIL FOUNDATION

SLAB MESH

LC

COLUMN

D
s

(2) N12 WITH 200 COG

PF1 PF2
Dp 800mm 600mm

Diameter 600mm 600mm
Ds 100mm 100mm

MAX SLAB
DIMENSION SLAB MESH

<18m SL72
18-25m SL82
>25m SL92

Z SLAB DETAIL

CONTROL JOINT

SLAB EDGE FOR ROLLER DOOR BAYS

TYPICAL SLAB EDGE

CUT EVERY 2ND BAR
DIRECTLY UNDER SAWCUT

AND BEND DOWN

GIRT DEPTH

25

200

20mm DEEP x 6mm SAWCUT UNDERTAKEN
MAX. 24hrs AFTER POUR

SLAB MESH

D
s

COMPACTED FILL

COMPACTED FILL

SLAB MESH

50
D

s

SLAB MESH

D
s

Ds
100mm

MAX SLAB
DIMENSION SLAB MESH

<18m SL72
18-25m SL82
>25m SL92

X BOLT OPTIONS

ALL NUTS AND BOLTS TO
HAVE WASHER OR
FLANGED HEADS
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MEZZANINE BEARER

DOUBLE JOISTS ON SIDES OF STAIR
OPENING

SINGLE JOIST MEMBER AT BOTH
ENDS OF OPENING

FLOOR JOISTS

STAIRWAY OPENING (LONG DIRECTION PARALLEL
TO FLOOR JOISTS)

'BROKEN' JOISTS

FOR STAIRWAY OPENING WIDTH
GREATER THAN 1450MM, STAIRS

ARE TO BE SELF-SUPPORTED
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MEMBER SCHEDULE
COMPONENT TYPE

CLEAR SPAN PORTAL
(FRAMES 2, 3)

 MEZZANINE PORTAL
(FRAME 4)

 ENDWALL A PORTAL
(FRAME 1)

ENDWALL B PORTAL
(FRAME 5)

 ENDWALL MULLION

ROOF PURLINS
EAVE PURLIN

SIDEWALL GIRTS
ENDWALL GIRTS

OPENINGS (1-2)

OPENING (3)

X-BRACING

MEMBER

BASE
CONNECTION

MEMBER

BASE
CONNECTION

MEMBER

BASE
CONNECTION

MEMBER

BASE
CONNECTION

MEMBER
BASE

CONNECTION

MEMBER

BASE
CONNECTION

MEMBER

BASE
CONNECTION

STRAP

RAFTER
COLUMN

APEX BRACE
KNEE BRACE

BRACKET TYPE
ANCHOR BOLTS

RAFTER
COLUMN

APEX BRACE
MEZZ KNEE BRACE

MEZZ BEARER
MEZZ POST

BRACKET TYPE
ANCHOR BOLTS

RAFTER
COLUMN

APEX BRACE
KNEE BRACE

BRACKET TYPE
ANCHOR BOLTS

RAFTER
COLUMN

MEZZ BEARER
BRACKET TYPE
ANCHOR BOLTS

COLUMN
BRACKET TYPE
ANCHOR BOLTS

MEMBER
MEMBER
MEMBER
MEMBER

JAMB
HEADER/SILL

BRACKET TYPE
ANCHOR BOLTS

JAMB
HEADER/SILL

BRACKET TYPE
ANCHOR BOLTS

Single C25024
Single C25024

 -
Single C10015

Base cleat bolt down bracket BC.250
(2) Simpson Strong-Tie Screw Anchor THD12 x 100mm embedded 95mm

Single C25024
Single C25024

 -

Single C25024
Single C15015

Base cleat bolt down bracket BC.250
(2) Simpson Strong-Tie Screw Anchor THD12 x 100mm embedded 95mm

Single C25024
Single C25024

 -
 -

Angle base connection ABC.C250.160
(2) Simpson Strong-Tie Screw Anchor THD12 x 100mm embedded 95mm

Single C25024
Single C25024

Single C25024
Angle base connection ABC.C250.160

(2) Simpson Strong-Tie Screw Anchor THD12 x 100mm embedded 95mm
Single C15024

Base cleat bolt down bracket BC.150
(2) Simpson Strong-Tie Screw Anchor THD10 x 80mm embedded 75mm

Single Z10015 @ 894mm centres
Single C10015

Single Z10012 @ 1231mm centres
Single Z10010 @ 967mm centres

Single Z20024
Single C10012

Angle base connection ABC.C200.110
(2) Simpson Strong-Tie Screw Anchor THD10 x 80mm embedded 75mm

Single Unlipped 102 x 1.5 Cee
Single C10012

Angle base connection ABC.SINGLE
(1) Simpson Strong-Tie Screw Anchor THD10 x 80mm embedded 75mm

(2) 30mm x 1.0 strap

Customer Name:
Site Address:

SHEET
JOB NO.
DATE

ANOTHER
COLD FORMED BUILDING

DESIGNED BY
ACT BUILDING SYSTEMS

Signed ...............................  Date .........................

DATE DESCRIPTION
A -

REV

PO Box 3084
THIRROUL NSW 2515
sheds@venn.engineering
ABN 39 626 802 257

Registered EA Chartered Professional Engineer (No. 2383009)
Registered Professional Engineer QLD   (No. 14384)
Registered Civil Engineer Building Practitioner VIC  (No. PE0002499)
Registered Certifying Engineer (structural) NT  (No. 306371ES)
Building Services Provider (Engineer Civil) TAS (No. 690930425)

Grant J Wood MIEAust CPEng NER RPEQ
251 Greens Road

Justin Altmann

Orielton,
EALB99407859
13-02-2025

11 of 11
TAS, 7172

13-02-2025 13-02-2025

Single C10015
MEZZ JOIST Single Z15012 @ 400mm centres

MEZZ KNEE BRACE Single C10015
MEZZ JOIST Single Z15012 @ 400mm centres

Q MEZZANINE BEARER TO MULLION
CONNECTION DETAIL

C25024 MEZZANINE
BEARER

MB2002003 ANGLE BRACKET
FIXED TO MULLION AND
BEARER WITH (9) #14 SCREWS
ONTO BEARER AND (6) #14
SCREWS ONTO MULLION

C15024 ENDWALL
MULLION

75

75

75

51
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Generic Temporary Bracing Information
The installation of temporary bracing is critical to avoid building collapse or damaging structural movement during construction. This collapse can occur with no notice and as such the installation of appropriate
temporary bracing is critical to avoid damage, injury, and possible death. Determination, procurement, and correct installation of temporary bracing is the responsibility of the builder / primary contractor /
installer.

Bracing Materials
The constructor / installer is to supply suitably sized materials for temporary bracing.  These materials are generally capable of tension, but in some circumstances will need to be capable of tension and
compression. Load rated ratchet strapping of an appropriate size can be used to temporarily 'x-brace' bays in both directions, until the final bracing systems are fullyinstalled. This is especially critical for
buildings where X Bracing is not required in the final structure due to the use of moment frames or diaphragm bracing.

Temporary Bracing Location
The location of Temporary bracing will depend on the installation method used. Installation should be completed in accordance with the Construction Package, Engineering Plans, and Instruction Manuals. If the
Frame First Method (most common) is used, then the use of tension only bracing and creating temporarily braced bays as per Fig 1 and Fig 2. can be used. As a basic guide, a minimum of every 4th bay should
have temporary bracing installed as per Fig 2.

If the Tilt Up Method Is used (where walls are constructed on the ground And then tilted into place), then the tops of columns are braced with a tension and compression brace in the same direction Fig 3. Then
rafters and purlins can be installed with temporary bracing holding rafters in place (similar to Fig 1) until final bracing of diaphragm sheeting is installed.

Typically, braces should be positioned diagonally across the structure from the top to the bottom, intersecting near the midpoint to provide stability, optimally at a 45-degree angle but no less than a 20-degree
angle. The connection strength of temporary bracing is a critical consideration and these connections must be capable of resisting the potentially substantial temporary bracing loads – whether this connection
point be to the building, the foundations or to the ground. Dependent upon building size this may include heavy angles and post installed concrete anchors. The temporary bracing methods used must be
capable of fully stabilising the structure during the construction process.

Additional Temporary Bracing
The temporary bracing described is a minimum requirement for a standard-sized building in average conditions. Additional consideration should be given to larger building spans and/or challenging site
conditions. There may also be an increased risk in relation to partially completed buildings and exposed sites. It is recommended that extra temporary bracing is utilized if moderate wind speeds are expected
on site. Additional support elements, such as steel cables may need to be introduced that can be attached to the building's framework and anchored to the ground or other stable structures to provide extra
stability. The frame should remain rigid throughout and such responsibility lies with the constructor. Buildings should not be left in a partially completed state longer than necessary.

Bracing Removal
The temporary bracing should not be removed until all purlins, girts and permanent cross bracing, diaphragm bracing or moment frames where used are installed. The temporary bracing is to remain in place
where possible, until the roof and wall cladding is fully installed. If you need any further information regarding the installation of temporary bracing or are at all unsure of the necessary requirements for this
specific building, there are guides available through various industry bodies:

Support is also available at support@actbuildingsystems.com.

 https://www.safeworkaustralia.gov.au/ ‘Construction work – steel erection. Information sheet’, 2016.
 https://www.steel.org.au/  ‘Structural steelwork fabrication and erection code of practice’, 2014.
 https://www.standards.org.au/ AS/NZS 5131:2016 ‘Structural steelwork – Fabrication and erection.

THE ABOVE INFORMATION REGARDING TEMPORARY BRACING DOES NOT FORM PART OF THE ENGINEERING CERTIFICATION FOR THIS DESIGN AND IS PROVIDED AS A GUIDE TO AID
INSTALLATION ONLY.

Sorell Council
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